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DECISION


Ryan Russell Ferguson is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to first degree child molestation,
 a crime reasonably related to the duties of an emergency medical technician (“EMT”) and a crime involving moral turpitude, and because he failed to report that he was charged with the offense.
Procedure


On April 21, 2010, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Ferguson.  On April 30, 2010, we served Ferguson with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Ferguson did not file an answer.  On June 4, 2010, the Department filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if 
the Department establishes facts that (a) Ferguson does not dispute and (b) entitle the Department to a favorable decision.

We gave Ferguson until June 30, 2010, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Ferguson was licensed as an EMT-Basic, and his license was at all relevant times current and active.  His license expired on April 30, 2010.
2. On April 21, 2009, an Information was filed against Ferguson in the Circuit Court for Texas County, Missouri (“the court”) stating:

COUNT I
CHILD MOLESTATION-1ST DEGREE:
The defendant, in violation of Section 566.067, RSMo, committed the class B felony of child molestation in the first degree punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that between June 1st, 2008 and December 31st, 2008, in the County of Texas, State of Missouri, the defendant subjected R.L., who was then less than fourteen years old to sexual contact by touching R.L.’s vagina for the purpose of sexual gratification.
3. On June 2, 2009, Ferguson entered a guilty plea to the charge of child molestation-first degree.
4. On June 2, 2009, the court accepted Ferguson’s guilty plea to the charge of child molestation-first degree and sentenced him to ten years’ imprisonment.  The execution of sentence was suspended for a period of five years, and he was placed on probation.  Ferguson was also sentenced to serve 120 days in the Texas County Jail, with credit for time serviced.  He was ordered to enter and successfully complete a sex offender program (MOSOP).

5. Ferguson failed to contact the Department to notify it that charges were filed against him on April 21, 2009, for child molestation-first degree. 
6. The Department learned that Ferguson had been convicted of child molestation-first degree only after a Department staff member, Jennifer Evans, was cross checking licensed EMTs with the Missouri Sex Offender Registry to see if any EMTs were on that registry.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Ferguson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Ferguson pled guilty to first degree child molestation.

Section 566.067 states:
1.  A person commits the crime of child molestation in the first degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than fourteen years of age to sexual contact.

2. Child molestation in the first degree is a class B felony unless:

(1) The actor has previously been convicted of an offense under this chapter or in the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury, displays a deadly weapon or deadly instrument in a threatening manner, or the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case the crime is a class A felony; or
(2) The victim is a child less than twelve years of age and:
(a) The actor has previously been convicted of an offense under this chapter; or
(b) In the course thereof the actor inflicts serious physical injury, displays a deadly weapon or deadly instrument in a threatening manner, or if the offense is committed as part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case, the crime is a class A felony and such person shall serve his or her term of imprisonment without eligibility for probation or parole.
Section 558.011 states:

1.  The authorized terms of imprisonment, including both prison and conditional release terms, are:

*   *   *
(2) For a class B felony, a term of years not less than five years and not to exceed fifteen years[.]
Section 190.165.2 provides that the license of an EMT may be disciplined for the following:

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 190.100 to 190.245, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted by the department pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245[.]
Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365 provides:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:
*   *   *
(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an 
essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *
(F) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted by the department pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act[.]
I.  Criminal Offense – § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B)
A.  Reasonably Related

The Department argues that there is cause for discipline because Ferguson pled guilty to the felony charge of child molestation-first degree, an offense that is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.

EMTs perform direct patient care on children as well as adults.  They have a duty to care for their patients, not abuse them.  We find that the crime of child molestation is reasonably related to the duties of an EMT.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
B.  Crime Involving Moral Turpitude


The Department argues that the crime of child molestation-first degree is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


We have found that endangering the welfare of a child is a Category 1 crime.
  We also determine that felony child molestation is a Category 1 crime.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
Violate Statute/Regulation – § 190.165.2(6) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(F)

The Department argues that there is cause for discipline because Ferguson failed to report to the Department within 72 hours of the child molestation charges being filed against him on April 21, 2009, as required by § 190.196:

3.  Any person or entity who employs individuals licensed by the department pursuant to sections 190.001 to 190.245 shall report to the department within seventy-two hours of their having knowledge of any charges filed against a licensee in their employ for possible criminal action involving the following felony offenses:
(1) Child abuse or sexual abuse of a child;

(2) Crimes of violence; or

(3) Rape or sexual abuse.

4.  Any licensee who has charged filed against him or her for the felony offenses in subsection 3 of this section shall report such an occurrence to the department within seventy-two hours of the charges being filed.

The criminal offense of child molestation is clearly a crime involving the sexual abuse of a child.  Ferguson failed to notify the Department within the time period required in this statute.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(6) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(F) for violating § 190.196.4.
Summary


There is cause to discipline Ferguson under § 190.165.2(2) and (6), and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) and (F).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 27, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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